

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 220 of 2019**

Bhuneshwar Prasad ... Appellant

Versus

Union of India through CBI ... Respondent

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

For the Appellant : Mr. Ramit Satender, Adv.  
For the CBI : Mrs. Neetu Sinha, Adv.

05 / 31.08.2020 Perusal of the record reveals that vide order 12.06.2019, the appellant was to surrender before the court below and was to file surrender certificate but till today, no surrender certificate has been filed.

Call for a report from the trial court as to what steps has been taken by the trial court for apprehension of the appellant-convict as the appellant-convict, though, was released on provisional bail on 30.01.2019 but neither the provisional bail granted to him has been confirmed nor there is any material to show that he has surrendered before the trial court. Report must be submitted within six weeks.

List this case after receipt of the report or after six weeks whichever is earlier.

**(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)**

Smita/-